

**HB0707/480717/1**

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 707

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “Energy Conservation”; in the same line, after “Building” insert “Performance”; in the same line, strike “Improvement Act” and substitute “– Energy Conservation and Efficiency”; strike beginning with “altering” in line 5 down through “with” in line 17 and substitute “requiring the Department of Housing and Community Development to consider certain changes to the International Building Code before adopting each new version into the Standards; authorizing the Department to adopt certain modifications of the building code as part of the Standards; prohibiting the Department from adopting certain other modifications of the building code as part of”; and in line 19, strike “by a certain date” and substitute “; requiring certain modifications of the Standards to be implemented and enforced by a local jurisdiction no later than a certain period of time after the modifications are adopted; defining a certain term”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 20 through 27, inclusive; in line 28, strike “(G)” and substitute “(F)”; and in line 31, strike “(H)” and substitute “(G)”.

On page 3, in line 1, strike “(I)” and substitute “(H)”; in line 9, strike the brackets; and in the same line, strike “9”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 17, after “(2)” insert “(I)”; in the same line, strike “The” and substitute “**EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE**”; after line 19, insert:

(Over)

**“(II) THE DEPARTMENT MAY ADOPT ENERGY CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS THAT ARE MORE STRINGENT THAN THE REQUIREMENTS IN THE INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE, BUT MAY NOT ADOPT ENERGY CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS THAT ARE LESS STRINGENT THAN THE REQUIREMENTS IN THE INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.”;**

and strike in their entirety lines 20 through 31, inclusive.

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 31, inclusive; in line 32, strike the brackets; and in the same line, strike “(E)”.

**AMENDMENT NO. 4**

On page 5, in line 13, strike “**INCLUDING ANY LOCAL AMENDMENTS,**”; and in line 15, strike “**60 DAYS**” and substitute “**6 MONTHS**”.